A positive figure denotes an increase in the result of the Income Statement if the Croatian kuna exchange

rate appreciates against the relevant currency by the percentages specified above (i.e. the kuna value

depreciates in relation to the relevant currency), while the negative figure denotes a decrease in the result

of the Income Statement if the Croatian kuna exchange rate depreciates against the relevant currency (i.e.

the kuna value appreciates in relation to relevant currency).

In case of a 1% decrease in the EUR/HRK as at 31 December 2017, the result of the CNB reported in

the Income Statement for the year would be lower by approximately HRK 876,301 thousands, while for a

5% decrease in the USD/HRK exchange rate, the result would be lower by approximately HRK 778,416

thousands.

Calculation methodology

The amount of the net euro and net US dollar international reserves as at balance sheet date is multiplied

by the difference between the EUR/HRK exchange rate or the USD/HRK exchange rate valid at that date

and those rates increased/decreased by the relevant percentages.

181

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK · FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

2016 Sensitivity analysis

(All amounts are expressed in thousands of kuna)

2016 USD EUR

±5% ±1%

Impact of fluctuations in exchange rates on the Income Statement 850,390/(850,390) 749,286/(749,286)

34.3.1.2 CNB exposure to foreign exchange risk – analysis of assets and liabilities by currency

(All amounts are expressed in thousands
of kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2017

ASSETS

Cash and current accounts with other
banks

19,745,948 3,483 – 3,960 385 19,753,776

Deposits with other banks 2,284,149 125,394 – – 8,710 2,418,253

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

21,228,675 6,445,835 – – 6,347 27,680,857

Loans – – – – 1,265,448 1,265,448

Reverse repo agreements 15,266,795 2,374,951 – – – 17,641,746

Held-to-maturity securities 19,865,183 – – – – 19,865,183

Balances with the IMF – – 9,200,198 – – 9,200,198

Financial assets available for sale 19,754,351 8,171,190 – – 60,218 27,985,759

Investments accounted for using the
equity method

– – – – 22,033 22,033

Accrued interest and other assets 7,962,466 2,173 – – 494,582 8,459,221

Property, plant, equipment and
intangible assets

– – – – 584,297 584,297

TOTAL ASSETS 106,107,567 17,123,026 9,200,198 3,960 2,442,020 134,876,771

LIABILITIES

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 31,691,425 31,691,425

Due to banks and other financial
institutions

7,955,757 – – – 56,117,383 64,073,140

Repo agreements 10,480,300 1,541,948 – – – 12,022,248

Due to the State and State institutions 28,347 11,431 – 669 2,908,565 2,949,012

Due to the International Monetary
Fund

– – 9,179,443 – – 9,179,443

Accrued interest and other liabilities 15,403 1,279 13,786 20 675,102 705,590

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,479,807 1,554,658 9,193,229 689 91,392,475 120,620,858

NET POSITION 87,627,760 15,568,368 6,969 3,271 (88,950,455) 14,255,913

BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER 2016

ASSETS

Cash and current accounts with other
banks

12,488,999 4,996 – 2,576 352 12,496,923

Deposits with other banks 2,191,758 143,371 – – 12,054 2,347,183

182

CROATIAN NATIONAL BANK · FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2017

(All amounts are expressed in thousands
of kuna)

EUR USD XDR OTHER
FOREIGN

CURRENCIES

HRK TOTAL

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss

18,631,737 6,082,973 – – 6,609 24,721,319

Loans – – – – 54 54

Reverse repo agreements 6,806,331 3,916,228 – – 1,103,400 11,825,959

Held-to-maturity securities 21,456,529 – – – – 21,456,529

Balances with the IMF – – 9,924,148 – – 9,924,148

Financial assets available for sale 18,092,855 9,354,758 – – 60,218 27,507,831

Investments accounted for using the
equity method

– – – – 22,083 22,083

Accrued interest and other assets 3,658,294 1,856 – 3 439,816 4,099,969

Property, plant, equipment and
intangible assets

– – – – 590,670 590,670

TOTAL ASSETS 83,326,503 19,504,182 9,924,148 2,579 2,235,256 114,992,668

LIABILITIES

Banknotes and coins in circulation – – – – 27,913,956 27,913,956

Due to banks and other financial
institutions

3,653,464 – – – 45,587,291 49,240,755

Repo agreements 4,698,601 2,483,237 – – – 7,181,838

Due to the State and State institutions 42,194 11,617 – 725 3,315,582 3,370,118

Due to the International Monetary
Fund

– – 9,900,065 – – 9,900,065

Accrued interest and other liabilities 7,862 1,896 16,790 172 733,461 760,181

TOTAL LIABILITIES 8,402,121 2,496,750 9,916,855 897 77,550,290 98,366,913

NET POSITION 74,924,382 17,007,432 7,293 1,682 (75,315,034) 16,625,755

Note 34.3.2 – Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of a decline in the value of the Croatian National Bank’s foreign currency

portfolios of international reserves due to possible changes in interest rates on the fixed-yield instrument

markets.

Net international reserves, which are managed in accordance with its own guidelines, are invested in

trading and investment portfolios. An investment portfolio may be formed as a held to maturity and

available for sale portfolio that serve as a long-term source of stable income and are of long average

maturity.

The Croatian National Bank has, through the Income Statement, an open exposure to interest rate risk